506084996 06/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6131712

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEAN DAVID SCHEBEL	10/01/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1010210 B.C. LTD.	
Street Address:	103 - 19292 60TH AVE.	
City:	SURREY, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V3S 3M2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9905099
Application Number:	15906527

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (604) 669-3432

Email: mail@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: NICHOLAS GARNER

Address Line 1: 480-601 W. CORDOVA ST.

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	O249 0007, O249 0016	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS GARNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Nicholas Garner/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-Schebel#page1.tif source=Assignment-Schebel#page2.tif

PATENT 506084996 REEL: 052804 FRAME: 0024

ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made effective as of the ______ day of October, 2014 (the "Effective Date")

BETWEEN:

DEAN DAVID SCHEBEL. a businessman residing at #31 -1255 Riverside Dr. Port Coquitlam, British Columbia V3B 7W5

(the "Assignor")

OF THE FIRST PART

AND:

1010210 BC LTD., a company existing under the laws of British Columbia having an office at 3725 – 159A St., Surrey, British Columbia V3S 0P1

(the "Assignee")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS:

- A. Each of the Assignor and Julian Paul Carlson (the "Co-Owner") holds an undivided FIFTY PERCENT (50%) beneficial interest in and to the Property (as defined below);
- B. In consideration for the Assignee's agreement to issue to the Assignor TEN THOUSAND (10,0000) Class "F" Non-Voting Preference shares with a par value of \$0.01 per share (the "Preference Shares") in the capital of the Assignee pursuant to that certain purchase agreement dated October ________, 2014 between the Assignee and the Assignor, the Assignor has agreed to assign all of his right, title and interest in and to the Property (as defined below) existing before or after the Effective Date to the Assignee; and
- C. The Co-Owner consents to the assignment as provided herein.

NOW THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), the issuance of the Preference Shares by the Assignee to the Assignor, and all other good and valuable consideration now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto), the Assignor and Assignee do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers and assigns to the Assignee absolutely all of the Assignor's right, title and interest, representing an undivided FIFTY PERCENT (50%) interest in United States patent application No. 14/341,710, as may be amended from time to time, and all right, title and interest in and to the invention and all future improvements thereon, the application aforesaid and all International Convention priority rights therewith, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in all countries throughout the world (collectively, the "Property).
- 2. The Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers and assigns to the Assignee any and all copyright in and to the Property which the Assignor may have, and the Assignor further waives all rights of integrity which the Assignor may have or which the Assignor may acquire after the Effective Date pursuant to the provisions of such copyright legislation which is applicable and in force from time to time.
- 3. Each of the parties hereto will promptly, at the request of the other, perform all such acts and execute and deliver all such documents that may be necessary to evidence, carry out and give full effect to the terms, conditions, intent and meaning of this Agreement.

{20141890-V1167200;1}

PATENT REEL: 052804 FRAME: 0025

- 4. This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. This Agreement may not be assigned except by the mutual written consent of the parties hereto.
- 6. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED) in the presence of:	1 -
Name: Robert Blake	DEAN DAVID SCHEBEL
Address: LBE Port Coguitan)	
Occupation: ASC+,	

1010210 BC LTD.

Per:

Authorized Signatory

The assignment made effective by this Agreement is hereby acknowledged and consented to by the Co-Owner as of the Effective Date.

\wedge \wedge)	
)	Jakon
JULIAN PAUL CARLSON)	Signature of Witness
)	Carol Carlson
)	Print Name of Witness

{20141890-V1167200;1}